

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

MARY K. JONES, Individually and on Behalf
of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

– v. –

PFIZER INC., et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 10-cv-03864 (AKH)

ECF Case

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 5

I. The Government Investigations of Bextra and Other Products and Pfizer’s Disclosures..... 5

A. The Disclosures at Issue..... 5

B. Pfizer’s Inside and Outside Disclosure Counsel Advised Defendants on Whether and How To Disclose Information Regarding the Investigation. 8

C. The Court Repeatedly Denied Plaintiffs’ Efforts To Expand the Scope of Pfizer’s Limited Waiver of Privilege..... 13

D. Messrs. Fox and Block Received the Information Needed To Render Their Disclosure Advice..... 14

II. Pfizer’s FAS 5 Reserving Judgments During the Class Period. 18

ARGUMENT 21

I. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT OBTAIN SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE ISSUES OF DEFENDANTS’ RELIANCE ON ADVICE OF COUNSEL AND GOOD FAITH..... 21

II. DEFENDANTS DID NOT WAIVE THE RIGHT TO SHOW GOOD FAITH RELIANCE ON SECURITIES DISCLOSURE COUNSEL. 23

III. THE “ALTHOUGH WE BELIEVE WE HAVE SUBSTANTIAL DEFENSES” WARNING CANNOT BE USED TO PRECLUDE DEFENDANTS’ RELIANCE ON PROFESSIONALS DEFENSE..... 28

IV. DEFENDANTS RELIED ON MESSRS. BLOCK AND FOX IN GOOD FAITH. 29

A. Defendants Relied on Messrs. Block and Fox, Not the Company’s Government Investigations Counsel, To Advise on Disclosures..... 29

B. Messrs. Block and Fox Were Informed About All Aspects of the Bextra Investigation Material to Their Advice..... 36

C. Defendants Believed in Good Faith that Messrs. Block and Fox Were Adequately Informed. 41

D.	Plaintiffs’ Claims that Pfizer Failed To Accuse Itself of Wrongdoing Fail as a Matter of Law.	43
V.	PLAINTIFFS CANNOT JUSTIFY THE SWEEPING RELIEF THEY SEEK.....	44
VI.	THE RECORD IS UNDISPUTED THAT DEFENDANTS RELIED ON KPMG, IN GOOD FAITH, FOR ADVICE REGARDING FAS 5 RESERVES.	46
A.	Defendants Have Not Claimed that They Relied on Messrs. Block or Fox To Determine the Company’s FAS 5 Reserves.	46
B.	Defendants Have Not Waived the Right To Show Good Faith Reliance on KPMG.	47
VII.	NEITHER MR. BLOCK NOR MR. FOX WILL OFFER IMPROPER “CONDUIT” TESTIMONY.....	49
	CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Bank Brussels Lambert v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.</i> , 93 Civ. 5298, 1998 WL 567862 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 3, 1998).....	26
<i>Bulow v. Bulow</i> , 828 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1987)	24
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Utils. Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Hadar v. Concordia Yacht Builders, Inc.</i> , 886 F. Supp. 1082 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	21
<i>Hernon v. Revere Copper & Brass, Inc.</i> , 494 F.2d 705 (8th Cir. 1974).....	37
<i>Howard v. SEC</i> , 376 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	21, 22, 47
<i>In re Broadcom Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. SA CV 01275GLTMLGX, 2005 WL 1403513 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 7, 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 2005 WL 1403508 (C.D. Cal. May 10, 2005).....	25
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 330 F. Supp. 2d 367 (S.D.N.Y. 2004), <i>aff'd sub nom. Albert Fadem Trust v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 165 F. App'x 928 (2d Cir. 2006)	44
<i>In re Morgan Stanley Tech. Fund Sec. Litig.</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 366 (S.D.N.Y. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 592 F.3d 347 (2d Cir. 2010).....	44
<i>In re State Street Bank & Trust Co. Fixed Income Funds Inv. Litig.</i> , 772 F. Supp. 2d 519 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	22
<i>In re UBS AG Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 11225(RJS), 2012 WL 4471265 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014).....	44
<i>Jock v. Ransom</i> , No. 7-05-cv-1108, 2007 WL 1879717 (N.D.N.Y. June 28, 2007)	37
<i>Pritchard v. Cnty. of Erie</i> , 546 F.3d 222 (2d Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Rasmussen v. City of New York</i> , 766 F. Supp. 2d 399 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	22
<i>SEC v. Meltzer</i> , 440 F. Supp. 2d 179 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	40
<i>SEC v. Prince</i> , 942 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2013)	42, 43
<i>SEC v. Reserve Mgmt. Co.</i> , Nos. 09 MD 2011, 09 Civ. 4346, 2012 WL 4774834 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 12, 2012).....	24
<i>SEC v. Scott</i> , 565 F. Supp. 1513 (S.D.N.Y. 1983).....	40

SEC v. Steadman, 967 F.2d 636 (D.C. Cir. 1992)42

United States v. Beech-Nut Nutrition Corp., 871 F.2d 1181 (2d Cir. 1989).....37

United States v. Curtis, 769 F.3d 271 (5th Cir. 2014)40

United States v. DeFries, 129 F.3d 1293 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....37, 39

United States v. Gorski, No. 12-10338-FDS, --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2014 WL
3818111 (D. Mass. Aug. 1, 2014).....42

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)(1).....22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)22

Fed. R. Evid. 502(a)(2)24
